The potential change of the Bank’s economic value due to changes of the interest rate levels
based on the standardized method is presented in the table below:

In RON thousand 2023 2022

Own funds 13,709,705 10,417,663
Potential decline in ec value +/- 200bp

Absolute value 1,056,976 729,455

Impact on own funds 7.71% 7%

The potential change of the Group’s economic value based on the standardized method is
presented in the table below:

In RON thousand 2023 2022

Own funds 14,326,380 11,046,145
Potential decline in ec value +/- 200bp

Absolute value 1,092,447 765,695

Impact on own funds 7.63% 6.93%

By undertaking GAP analyses, the Group and the Bank intended to reduce the gap between
assets and liabilities that are sensitive to interest rate fluctuations, both overall and on various
time intervals, so that the impact of interest rate fluctuations on the net incomes should be
minimized.

 Group Bank

In RON
thousand

200
basis

points

200
basis

points
100 basis

points
100 basis

points

200
basis

points
200 basis

points
100 basis

points
100 basis

points

 Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

31 December
2023

Average for the
period 14,006 (14,006) 7,003 (7,003) 16,507 (16,507) 8,253 (8,253)
Minimum for
the period (283,473) (11) (141,737) (5) (283,933) 720 (141,966) 360
Maximum for
the period  346,668 (3,326) 173,334 (1,663) 346,668 (4,168) 173,334 (2,084)

31 December
2022

Average for the
period 9,817 (9,817) 4,908 (4,908) 11,398 (11,398) 5,699 (5,699)

Minimum for
the period

(154,455) 236 (79,728) 118 (167,297) 668 (83,648) 334

Maximum for
the period

307,647 (1,160) (153,823) (580) 307,535 (5,022) 153,768 (2,511)

Banca Transilvania S.A.

The explanatory notes to the financial statements from page 11 to page 183 are an integral part of these financial statements 93

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial statements

4. Financial risk management and other significant risk management (continued)

d) Market risk (continued)

d1) Interest rate risk from the banking book (continued)

The table below presents the aggregated amounts of the Group’s banking book at carrying amounts, categorized based on the earlier date between the
interest modification date and the maturity date, as at 31 December 2023:

[…]

Lease liabilities 13,155 650,068 457 - 663,680
Other financial liabilities 1,016,683 233,808 57,210 8,268 1,315,969

Total monetary liabilities 73,052,837 45,813,718 5,312,961 1,258,604 125,438,120

Net currency position 6,740,631 (1,876,565) (156,161) 52,549 4,760,454

Gross value of swap and forward contracts

   - Deliverable amounts (1,474,728) (776,345) (12,977) (280,418) (2,544,468)

   - Receivable amounts 1,473,754 3,683,314 7,184 299,007 5,463,259
Net position of derivatives (974) 2,906,969 (5,793) 18,589 2,918,791
Net on- and off-balance sheet position 6,739,657 1,030,404 (161,954) 71,138 7,679,245

By determining and monitoring the net FCY positions and the exchange rate volatility, the Bank has
aimed to create a portfolio that is optimally correlated in terms of FCY assets and liabilities, as well
as a balanced approach to trading operations on the foreign exchange market.
The table below presents the Profit/Loss sensitivity in the event of potential changes of the exchange
rates applicable at the end of the reporting period in relation to the functional currency of the Group
entities, considering that all the other variables remain constant:
 Impact on Profit or Loss

In RON thousand 2023 2022

EUR increase by up to 20% 6,296 22,055
EUR decrease by up to 20%  (6,296) (22,055)

USD increase by up to 20%  5,901 46,139
USD decrease by up to 20%  (5,901) (46,139)

Banca Transilvania S.A.

The explanatory notes to the financial statements from page 11 to page 183 are an integral part of these financial
statements

101

Notes to the consolidated and separate financial
statements

4. Financial risk management and other significant risk management
(continued)

d) Market risk (continued)

d3) Market risk related to trading activity
The main purpose of market risk management is to achieve the expected performance of the trading
portfolio, with a proper management of the inherent market risk, consciously assumed and adapted
to the market conditions and development of the Group and the Bank, and last but not least to the